
Quarterly Issues/Programs List Q4 – 2018 Radio 

There Follows a listing of the significant issues responded to by WHRV 89.5 FM, Norfolk, VA, along with 
the most significant programming treatment of those issues for the period _____ to _____. The listing is 
by no means exhaustive. The order in which the issues appear does not reflect priority or significance. 

Description of 
Issue

Program/Segment Date Time Duration Narration of Type and 
Description of 
Program/Segment

Arts Mal’s World 

Writer’s Block 

10.4.18

10.11.18

10.18.18

10.25.18

11.1.18

11.7.18

11.14.18

11.21.18

11.29.18

12.6.18

12.13.18

12.20.18

10.21.18

11.18.18

12:16:18

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52 

12:52

11:00

11:00

11:00

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

59:00

59:00

59:00

When Groucho Sang to Mal

Mal & the Meaning of Ingmar

Mal & Lynda Carter

Wild Strawberries

Virginia Film Festival 

Williamsburg Nostalgia Fest 

Queen

Anastasia

Pharell Williams

Seussical the Musical 

Holiday Movies 

The Kennedy Center Honors 

The WHRO Writer's Block 
brings together local artists 
who share a common bond - 
expressing themselves 
through writing. Performers 
include local poets and slam 
poets, spoken word artists, 
storytellers, and authors 
with interludes of music by 
some of the region's top 
musicians. Topics vary from 
the environment and war to 
love and race relations. 
Works range from somber 
and thought-provoking to 
lighthearted and comical.

https://mediaplayer.whro.org/program/malsworld/e/malsworld-wednesday-november-21st-2018
https://mediaplayer.whro.org/program/malsworld/e/malsworld-thursday-december-6th-2018
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Politics HearSay 

HearSay

Another View 

HearSay 

Another View 

10.22.18

10.23.18

10.24.18

10.29.18

10.30.18

10.31.18

10.12.18

11.1.18

11.6.18

11.7.18

11.12.18

11.14.18

11.21.18

11.9.18

12.7.18

12.14.18

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

52 min

52 min

52 Min

52 Min

52 min

52 min

52 Min

52 Min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min 

52 min

Politics Update

Undocumented Immigrants 

Civility and Protest 

Extremism & Political Violence

Hotline to report abuse 

Virginia Voter Accessibility 

Roundtable: VOTE!

Political Coverage 

Election Day 

Election Results 

Hearsay Headlines 

Backlash Midterms

Politics at the Table

AV Roundtable: Still Divided 

The Claville Report 

AV Roundtable

Local 
Economy 

HearSay 10.3.18

12.18.18

12:06

12:06

52 min

52 min

State of the Region 

State of the Commonwealth 
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Strome Business 
Report 

10/1/18-
12/31/18

16:42 1 min Economics Interstitial

Health HearSay 

Another View 

10.01.18

10.9.18

10.11.18

10.26.18

11.16.18

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

Mental Illness in Jails

Cost of Healthcare

Pet Health 

AV on Health: Bullying

Health Equality 

Education Educationally 
Speaking 

12.17.18

12.18.18

12.19.18

12.20.18

12.21.18

11:04

11:04

11:04

11:04

11:04

2 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

2 min

The Role of Technology in 
Education.

Students in Active Roles at 
the New Hague School

Creative Thinking and 
Collaboration

Critical Thinking and 
Collaboration as Key 
Learning Elements

A Conference Model of 
Teaching

https://mediaplayer.whro.org/program/educationallyspeaking/e/educationallyspeaking-tuesday-december-18th-2018
https://mediaplayer.whro.org/program/educationallyspeaking/e/educationallyspeaking-tuesday-december-18th-2018
https://mediaplayer.whro.org/program/educationallyspeaking/e/educationallyspeaking-wednesday-december-19th-2018
https://mediaplayer.whro.org/program/educationallyspeaking/e/educationallyspeaking-wednesday-december-19th-2018
https://mediaplayer.whro.org/program/educationallyspeaking/e/educationallyspeaking-thursday-december-20th-2018
https://mediaplayer.whro.org/program/educationallyspeaking/e/educationallyspeaking-thursday-december-20th-2018
https://mediaplayer.whro.org/program/educationallyspeaking/e/educationallyspeaking-thursday-december-20th-2018
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Race Another View 

HearSay 

Another View 

10.5.18

10.10.18

11.5.18

11.15.18

11.2.18

11.30.18

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

Uncle George and Me

Documenting Hate 

Fellowship and Hate 

Hate & the Holocaust 

Race & Politics 

Race & Millennial

Social Topics - HearSay 

Another View 

10.2.18

10.15.18

10.19.18

12:06

12:06

12:06

52 min

52 min

52 min

Boys Will Be Boys 

Protecting Journalists

The Power of Presence 

Environment HearSay 10.16.18

11.29.18

12.11.18

12.12.18

12.13.18

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

Flooding/Sea Level Rise

Weather Emergencies 

Offshore Drilling – Part 1

Offshore Drilling – Part 2

VA Natural Gas Pipeline

Military HearSay 12.3.18 12:06 52 min The Silent Soldier


