Description of Issue	Program/Segment	Date	Time	Duration	Narration of Type and Description of
					Program/Segment
Arts	Mal's World	10.4.18	12:52	3 min	When Groucho Sang to Mal
		10.11.18	12:52	3 min	Mal & the Meaning of Ingmar
		10.18.18	12:52	3 min	Mal & Lynda Carter
		10.25.18	12:52	3 min	Wild Strawberries
		11.1.18	12:52	3 min	Virginia Film Festival
		11.7.18	12:52	3 min	Williamsburg Nostalgia Fest
		11.14.18	12:52	3 min	Queen
		11.21.18	12:52	3 min	Anastasia
		11.29.18	12:52	3 min	Pharell Williams
		12.6.18	12:52	3 min	Seussical the Musical
		12.13.18	12:52	3 min	Holiday Movies
		12.20.18	12:52	3 min	The Kennedy Center Honors
	Writer's Block	10.21.18	11:00	59:00	The WHRO Writer's Block brings together local artists
		11.18.18	11:00	59:00	who share a common bond -
		12:16:18	11:00	59:00	expressing themselves through writing. Performers
					include local poets and slam
					poets, spoken word artists, storytellers, and authors
					with interludes of music by
					some of the region's top musicians. Topics vary from
					the environment and war to
					love and race relations.
					Works range from somber and thought-provoking to
					lighthearted and comical.

		I	<u> </u>		
Politics	HearSay	10.22.18	12:06	52 min	Politics Update
		10.23.18	12:06	52 min	Undocumented Immigrants
		10.24.18	12:06	52 Min	Civility and Protest
		10.29.18	12:06	52 Min	Extremism & Political Violence
		10.30.18	12:06	52 min	Hotline to report abuse
	HearSay	10.31.18	12:06	52 min	Virginia Voter Accessibility
	Another View	10.12.18	12:06	52 Min	Roundtable: VOTE!
	HearSay	11.1.18	12:06	52 Min	Political Coverage
		11.6.18	12:06	52 min	Election Day
		11.7.18	12:06	52 min	Election Results
		11.12.18	12:06	52 min	Hearsay Headlines
		11.14.18	12:06	52 min	Backlash Midterms
		11.21.18	12:06	52 min	Politics at the Table
	Another View	11.9.18	12:06	52 min	AV Roundtable: Still Divided
		12.7.18	12:06	52 min	The Claville Report
		12.14.18	12:06	52 min	AV Roundtable
Local	HearSay	10.3.18	12:06	52 min	State of the Region
Economy		12.18.18	12:06	52 min	State of the Commonwealth

	Strome Business Report	10/1/18- 12/31/18	16:42	1 min	Economics Interstitial
Health	HearSay	10.01.18	12:06 12:06	52 min 52 min	Mental Illness in Jails Cost of Healthcare
	Another View	10.11.18 10.26.18 11.16.18	12:06 12:06 12:06	52 min 52 min 52 min	Pet Health  AV on Health: Bullying  Health Equality
Education	Educationally Speaking	12.17.18	11:04	2 min	The Role of Technology in Education.
		12.18.18	11:04	2 min	Students in Active Roles at the New Hague School  Creative Thinking and
		12.19.18	11:04	2 min	Collaboration  Critical Thinking and Collaboration as Key
		12.21.18	11:04	2 min	Learning Elements  A Conference Model of Teaching

Race	Another View	10.5.18	12:06	52 min	Uncle George and Me
	HearSay	10.10.18	12:06	52 min	Documenting Hate
		11.5.18	12:06	52 min	Fellowship and Hate
		11.15.18	12:06	52 min	Hate & the Holocaust
	Another View	11.2.18	12:06	52 min	Race & Politics
		11.30.18	12:06	52 min	Race & Millennial
Social Topics -	HearSay	10.2.18	12:06	52 min	Boys Will Be Boys
		10.15.18	12:06	52 min	Protecting Journalists
	Another View	10.19.18	12:06	52 min	The Power of Presence
Environment	HoorCov	10.16.18	12.06	52 min	Flooding/Sea Level Rise
Environment	HearSay		12:06		
		11.29.18	12:06	52 min	Weather Emergencies
		12.11.18	12:06	52 min	Offshore Drilling – Part 1
		12.12.18	12:06	52 min	Offshore Drilling – Part 2
		12.13.18	12:06	52 min	VA Natural Gas Pipeline
Military	HearSay	12.3.18	12:06	52 min	The Silent Soldier